Total recorded in the current assets and
liabilities

(14.5) 15

* A negative notional value (in bbl) represents a short position.

 Negative fair values were recorded in other liabilities and positive fair values in assets.

Six-month periods
ended June 30,

Financial income 2012 2011
Gain (loss) recorded in the income statement for the period 52 (116)

June 30,
December

31,
Guarantees given as collateral 2012 2011
Generally consist of deposits 66 90

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

PricewaterhouseCoopers 94

49

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

PricewaterhouseCoopers 95

Petróleo Brasileiro S.A. - Petrobras and subsidiaries

Consolidated notes to the financial statements (Continued)

  (Expressed in millions of Dollars, except when specifically indicated)

b) Sensitivity analysis of derivatives of oil and oil products

The probable scenario is the fair value at June, 30, 2012. The stressed scenarios consider
changes on the risk variable prices of 25% and 50%, respectively, comparatively to June, 30,
2012.

Oil and Oil Products Risk
Probable

Scenario in
June, 30,
2012

Stressed
Scenario
(∆ 25%)

Stressed
Scenario
(∆ 50%)

Brent

Derivative (Brent prices
increase) (2) (209) (417)

Inventories (Brent
prices decrease) 4 200 396

2 (9) (21)

Diesel

Derivative (Diesel
prices increase) 5 (4) (14)

Inventories (Diesel
prices decrease) (4) 2 9

1 (2) (5)

Freight

Derivative (Freight
costs decrease) (0.5) (1) (1)

Inventories (Freight
costs increase) 0.5 1 1

Gasoline

Derivative (Gasoline
prices increase) (8) (22) (37)

Inventories (Gasoline
prices decrease) 3 17 31

(5) (5) (6)

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

PricewaterhouseCoopers 96

LLS

Derivative (LLS prices
decrease) (0.5) (14.8) (30)

Inventories (LLS
prices increase) 1 15.3 30

0.5 0.5

Fuel Oil

Derivative (Fuel Oil
prices increase) 0.5 (113) (227)

Inventories (Fuel Oil
prices decrease) (4) 109 223

(3.5) (4) (4)

Propane

Derivative (Propane
prices increase) (2) (10) (17)

Inventories (Propane
prices decrease) 8 17 26

6 7 9

WTI

Derivative (WTI prices
decrease) 8 (79) (111)

Inventories (WTI
prices increase) (5) 65 135

3 (14) 24

c) Embedded derivatives – sale of ethanol

The Company entered into a sales agreement of ethanol a price formula set in the time of
signing the contract. The selling price is based on the prices of ethanol and of naphtha.

Considering that the quotation for naphtha does not have a strict relationship with the market
cost or value of ethanol, the portion referring to the derivative instrument was separated from
the main agreement and recognized at fair value (level 3), and classified as financial income.
The Company determined the fair value of this agreement based on the difference between
the spreads for naphtha and ethanol.